
 

 

Arun District Council 
Civic Centre 
Maltravers Road 
Littlehampton 
West Sussex 
BN17 5LF 
 
Tel: (01903 737500) 
Fax: (01903) 730442 
DX: 57406 Littlehampton 
Minicom: 01903 732765 
 
e-mail: committees@arun.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Committee Manager Carrie O'Connor (Ext 37614) 

23 January 2020 
 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Development Control Committee will be held in Council Chamber at the 
Arun Civic Centre, Maltravers Road, Littlehampton BN17 5LF on Wednesday 5 
February 2020 at 2.30 pm and you are requested to attend. 
 
 
Members:  Councillors Bennett (Chairman), Ms Thurston (Vice-Chair), B Blanchard-

Cooper, Bower, Charles, Coster, Edwards, Mrs Hamilton, Lury, 
Northeast, Mrs Pendleton, Roberts, Mrs Stainton, Mrs Yeates and 
Mrs Worne 
 

 
PLEASE NOTE THAT THE ORDER OF THE AGENDA MAY BE ALTERED AT THE 
DISCRETION OF THE CHAIRMAN AND SUBJECT TO THE AGREEMENT OF THE 
MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
PLEASE ALSO NOTE THAT PLANS OF THE APPLICATIONS DETAILED IN THE 
AGENDA ARE AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION AT THE COUNCIL'S PLANNING 
RECEPTION AT THE CIVIC CENTRE AND/OR ON LINE 
AT www.arun.gov.uk/planning<http://www.arun.gov.uk/planning> 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 Members and Officers are reminded to make any declarations 
of pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial interests that they 
may have in relation to items on this agenda and are 
reminded that they should re-declare their interest before 
consideration of the item or as soon as the interest becomes 
apparent. 
 
Members and officer should make their declaration by stating 

: 

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.arun.gov.uk/planning
http://www.arun.gov.uk/planning


 
 

a) the application they have the interest in 
b) whether it is a pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial  
c) the nature of the interest 
d) if it is a prejudicial or pecuniary interest, whether they 
will be exercising their right to speak to the application 

 

3. VOTING PROCEDURES   

  Members and Officers are reminded that voting at this 
Committee will operate in accordance with the 
Committee Process as set out in the Council’s adopted 
Planning Local Code of Conduct for Members and 
Officers at Part 8 of the Constitution.  A copy of the 
Planning Local Code of Conduct can be obtained from 
Planning Services’ Reception and is available for 
inspection in the Members’ Room. 

 

 

4. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting 
held on 8 January 2020 (attached). 
 

 

5. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA WHICH THE CHAIRMAN OF 
THE MEETING IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY BY REASON 
OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  
 

 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

6. M/80/19/PL FORMER POULTRY FARM, LAND WEST OF 
YAPTON ROAD, MIDDLETON ON SEA PO22 6DY  
 

(Pages 5 - 26) 

7. EP/148/19/PL SCORTON, 9 LIME TREE CLOSE, EAST 
PRESTON, BN16 1JA  
 

(Pages 27 - 36) 

8. BR/227/19/PL 3 SOUTHDOWN ROAD, BOGNOR REGIS 
PO21 2JS  
 

(Pages 37 - 44) 

PLANNING APPEALS 
 

9. LIST OF APPEALS  
 

(Pages 45 - 48) 

10. APPEALS PERFORMANCE AND COSTS 1 JANUARY 2019 
- 31 DECEMBER 2019  
 

(Pages 49 - 86) 

OFFICER REPORT UPDATES 
 Will be circulated at the meeting. 
 
 



 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
In the case of each report relating to a planning application, or related matter, the 
background papers are contained in the planning application file.  Such files are available 
for inspection/discussion with officers by arrangement prior to the meeting. 
 
Members and the public are reminded that the plans printed in the Agenda are purely for 
the purpose of locating the site and do not form part of the application submitted. 
 
Contact Officers : 
 
Neil Crowther (Ext 37839) email neil.crowther@arun.gov.uk  
Daniel Vick   (Ext 37771) email dan.vick@arun.gov.uk  
Juan Baeza   (Ext 37765) email juan.baeza@arun.gov.uk  
Claire Potts   (Ext 37698) email Claire.potts@arun.gov.uk  
 
 
Note :  Reports are attached for all Members of the Committee only and the press 

(excluding exempt items).  Copies of reports can be obtained on request from the 
Committee Manager or accessed via www.arun.gov.uk  

 
Note :   Members are reminded that if they have any detailed questions would they please 

inform the Chairman and/or relevant Director in advance of the meeting. 
 
 
 
Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings - The District Council supports 
the principles of openness and transparency in its decision making and permits filming, 
recording and the taking of photographs at its meetings that are open to the public. This 
meeting may therefore be recorded, filmed or broadcast by video or audio, by third parties. 
Arrangements for these activities should operate in accordance with guidelines agreed by 
the Council and as available via the following link – Filming Policy 
 
These meetings are webcast and can be viewed from 9.00 a.m. on the day following the 
meeting.  
To watch recorded webcasts use the following link - Development Control Webcast Page 

mailto:neil.crowther@arun.gov.uk
mailto:dan.vick@arun.gov.uk
mailto:juan.baeza@arun.gov.uk
mailto:Claire.potts@arun.gov.uk
http://www.arun.gov.uk/
https://www.arun.gov.uk/download.cfm?doc=docm93jijm4n12353.pdf&ver=12365
https://democracy.arun.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=137


This page is intentionally left blank



Subject to approval at the next Development Control Committee meeting 

 
258 

 

 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 

8 January 2020 at 2.30 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Bennett (Chairman), Ms Thurston (Vice-Chair), 

B Blanchard-Cooper, Bower, Charles, Clayden (Substitute for 
Roberts), Coster, Edwards, Mrs Hamilton, Lury, Northeast, 
Mrs Pendleton, Mrs Yeates and Mrs Worne 
 
 

 
 
352. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Roberts. 
 
353. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

 
354. MINUTES  
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 2019 were approved by the 
Committee and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
 
355. AW/237/19/PL THE FORMER SHIP INN, ALDWICK STREET, ALDWICK, PO21 

3AP  
 
AW/237/19/PL – Variation of conditions imposed on planning reference AW/211/14/PL 
relating to condition 8 – delivery times & Condition 10 – delivery of goods serving the 
store in accordance to the Delivery Management Schedule  
 

In considering the application, Members raised a number of concerns in 
particular relating to its impact on the highway and the safety of road users.  It was the 
view of a number of Members that the vehicles being used for deliveries to the 
premises would have a significant impact on the safety of the road.  Based on the 
clarification given by the County’s Highways Team representative it was not felt that the 
transport assessment had sufficiently addressed this impact.  
 

Having sought clarification on the voting process as confirmed in the Planning 
Local Code of Conduct at Part 8, Section 6 of the Council’s Constitution, the Chairman 
then put the officer recommendation for approval to the vote.  This was not accepted by 
the Committee as this recommendation had been rejected by the Committee, the 
Chairman then sought an alternative proposal.  Councillor Bower proposed that “the 
application be deferred to allow for a tracking survey to be completed along with an 
independent road safety audit” which was seconded by Councillor Charles.  On putting 
this proposal to the vote, the Committee 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Subject to approval at the next Development Control Committee meeting 

 
259 

 
Development Control Committee - 8.01.20 

 

 
 

RESOLVED  
 

That the application be deferred. 
 

 
356. BR/306/19/HH 28 ARUN ROAD, BOGNOR REGIS, PO21 5PD  
 
BR/306/19/HH – Two storey side and rear extension, single storey rear extension & 
replacement front porch. 
 
 Having considered the detail of the application and t
[...]
fication on a number of 
issues relating to the status of the agricultural land and why the application was being 
recommended for approval when it was a departure from the Development Plan and the 
Yapton Neighbourhood Plan.  Concerns were also raised by some Members about the 
access to the site which were responded to by the County’s Highways Team 
representative.   
 

In debating the merits of the application, mixed views were expressed with some 
Members highlighting their concern about the loss of agricultural land and the impact of 
increased housing development on this site which was outside of the agreed 
Development Plan; whilst others believed the application would support the Council in 
meeting the under-delivery of housing targets in the Local Plan, as explained within the 
officer report.  A question was asked about whether the officers had encouraged the 
developers to make this second application as the previous application had been 
refused and was now the subject of an Appeal.  The Group Head of Planning confirmed 
that no such request had been made. 

 
A request was received that the voting on this proposal be recorded. 

 
On putting the officer recommendation to the vote, the Committee 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved as detailed in the report update. 

 
 Those voting the application be approved were Councillors Bennett, Blanchard-
Cooper, Bower, Charles, Clayden, Edwards, Northeast and Mrs Pendleton (8). Those 
voting against were Councillors Coster, Mrs Hamilton, Lury, Ms Thurston, Mrs Worne 
and Mrs Yeates (6). 

Page 3



Subject to approval at the next Development Control Committee meeting 

 
261 

 
Development Control Committee - 8.01.20 

 

 
 

 
361. BR/120/19/PL & BR/121/19/L THE BANDSTAND THE PROMENADE BOGNOR 

REGIS  
 
BR/120/19/PL & BR/121/19/L – Application under Regulation 3 of the Town & Country 
Planning (General Regulations) 1992 for the reinstatement of missing pieces of 
ornamental metalwork; redecoration of entire structure; removal of yellow brick plinth 
and step, and reinstatement with red brick; relocation of entrance gate from south 
elevation to west elevation; infilling of open east and west sides with new railing to 
match existing; removal of existing lighting and provision of new; fitting of horizontal 
ceiling; removal of concrete floor finish; laying of new non-slip tiles in geometric pattern; 
fitting of Perspex sheeting at high level to prevent rainwater penetration. 
 
 Having considered the detail of the application and received clarification on 
questions raised with the officers, the Committee 
 
  RESOLVED 
   
  That the application be approved as detailed in the report. 
 
 
362. PLANNING APPEALS  
 

The Committee noted the appeals that had been received. 
 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 5.40 pm) 
 
 

Page 4



 

 

PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT

REF NO: M/80/19/PL
.

LOCATION: Former Poultry Farm
Land West of Yapton Road
Middleton on Sea
PO22 6DY

PROPOSAL: Demolition of the existing structures & redevelopment to provide a new 66-
bedroom care home (Use Class C2) arranged over two storeys together with
associated access, car and cycle parking, structural landscaping and amenity
space provision

SITE AND SURROUNDINGS

DESCRIPTION OF APPLICATION The proposal is for a 2 storey 'L' shaped 66-bedroom care
home which will provide 24-hour support and care for the frail
elderly, meeting residential, nursing and dementia care needs,
including end of life and palliative services. The agents have
advised that the average age of residents wi l l  be
approximately 85 to 90 years. Residents will move into the
care home at the point at which their care needs have
escalated and when they or their family/carers are unable to
address these needs within their own home.

The scheme incorporates the following facilities and features:
- All bedrooms to be equipped with en-suite bathrooms
designed for safety and accessibility.
-  Communa l  and  amen i t y  spa
[...]
evelopment Management Procedure)(England) Order 2015.  The Local Planning Authority
has acted positively and proactively in determining this application by assessing the proposal
against all material considerations, including planning policies and any representations that
may have been received and subsequently determining to grant planning permission in
accordance with the presumption in favour of sustainable development, as set out within the
National Planning Policy Framework.

28 INFORMATIVE: The applicant should manage grassland areas to benefit reptiles.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

The documents relating to this application can be viewed on the Arun District Council website  by going
to  https://www.arun.gov.uk/weekly-lists and entering the application reference or directly by clicking on
this link.

M/80/19/PL

Page 24

http://www1.arun.gov.uk/planrec/index.cfm?tpkey=eOcella&user_key_1=M/80/19/PL&keyscheme=planning
http://www1.arun.gov.uk/planrec/index.cfm?tpkey=eOcella&user_key_1=M/80/19/PL&keyscheme=planning
http://www1.arun.gov.uk/planrec/index.cfm?tpkey=eOcella&user_key_1=M/80/19/PL&keyscheme=planning


M/80/19/PL - Indicative Location Plan  (Do not Scale or Copy)
(All plans face north unless otherwise indicated with a north point)

 

 
Based on the Ordnance Survey mapping with permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  Arun District Council
100018487. 2015

M/80/19/PL

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT

REF NO: EP/148/19/PL
.

LOCATION: Scorton
9 Lime Tree Close
East Preston
BN16 1JA

PROPOSAL: Application for variation of condition no.2 imposed on planning permission
EP/52/18/PL relating to amended internal layout & external appearance of plots 4,
5, 6 & 7 and alterations to external layout and landscaping.

SITE AND SURROUNDINGS

DESCRIPTION OF APPLICATION The propos
[...]
ees/bushes/hedges to be
retained along with measures to protect them during demolition & construction
works.

SITE AND SURROUNDINGS

DESCRIPTION OF APPLICATION Removal of condition 5 imposed under BR/84/16/OUT
(APP/C3810/W/16/3153767) relating to - details of all
trees/bushes/hedges to be retained along with measures to
protect them during demolition & construction works.

The approved development of 2 semi-detached 3 bed
dwellings has been implemented and completed.

SITE AREA 0.06 hectares.
R E S I D E N T I A L  D E V E L O P M E N T
DENSITY (NET)

Approximately 33 dwellings per hectare.

TOPOGRAPHY Predominantly flat.
TREES Two medium-sized trees on the site (close to the boundary

with 3 Southdown Road), one of which is a a Tulip Tree (T1)
and the other an Ornamental Cherry Tree (T3). There is also a
small Acer (T2). The application proposes to remove the Acer.
Also on site, there is an Apple Tree (T4) to be relocated and
Apple (T5) and Pear (T7) trees to be retained in situ.

There is a very large Oak tree (T6) in the rear garden of 13
Burnham Avenue, the RPA of which significantly overlaps the
development site, and is a third party tree. There are then
some small trees in other parts of 3 Southdown Road's
garden. The trees on and adjacent to the site are not subject
of a Tree Protection Order and the site is not in a
Conservation Area.

BOUNDARY TREATMENT * 2.5m high wall to the boundary with Southover Road, 18
Southover Road, 13 Burnham Avenue & the rears of
properties fronting Burnham Avenue;
* 1.8m high close boarded fence to no. 5 Southdown Road;
* 1.8m high close boarded fence to no. 3 Southdown Road;
and
* 1.8m high close boarded fence to the side of 15 Burnham

BR/227/19/PL

Page 37

Agenda Item 8



 

Avenue.
SITE CHARACTERISTICS Prior to the implementation of BR/84/16/OUT, the site formed

part of the curtilage to 3 Southdown Road. It consisted of a
lawned area with footpath and planted beds, which had been
separated from the property by a fence.  A
[...]
hes/hedges to be
retained, along with measures to protect them during demolition and construction works, have been
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall take place
in accordance with such approved details.

BR/193/19/DOC - Retrospective approval of details reserved by condition imposed under
APP/C3810/W/16/3153767 (BR/84/16/OUT) relating to Condition Nos 5 - trees/bushes/hedges to be
retained, 6 - construction method statement, 7 - surface water drainage, 8 - refuse & recycling, 10 - cycle
storage (Please note that these houses have already been built). Discharge of condition 5 (Trees) -
Refused 18/07/2019.

REPRESENTATIONS

REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED:

Bognor Regis Town Council
Bognor Regis Town Council
Objection (18/09/2019)
- Having regard to ADC's Tree Officer comments, in decision notice dated 18th July 2019 in respect of
BR/193/19/DOC, object to the harm/loss of trees and consider that measures to protect them should
remain in place.

Objection (13/01/2020)
- Discussed ADC's Tree Officer. Comments within the report included the findings from two site visits by
the Tree Officer. It was evident that there had been little regard for implementation of the required
ground/tree protection measures and it was too late for any visiting Officer to be confident that no
significant damage had occurred to the ongoing health and vitality of retained trees both on and off-site.

Continue to OBJECT to planning application.

COMMENTS ON REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED:
Noted.

CONSULTATIONS

Parks and Landscapes
Arboriculturist

CONSULTATION RESPONSES RECEIVED:
ADC Trees Officer -
· I refer in part to previous comments (4th July 2019) in response to BR/193/19/DOC and where I
registered an objection to the application to discharge condition 5. This application seeks to remove that
condition.
· I stand by my earlier comments and while on and off-site trees may be surviving or indeed flourishing
as the applicant states; on the balance
[...]
o. detached garage, parking & alterations to

existing access & driveway (resubmission following BR/200/16/PL).
Written Representations

PINS Ref: APP/C3810/W/19/3230749

BR/281/18/PL 99 Victoria Drive Bognor Regis
Received: 12-08-19 Demolition of existing dwelling & erection of a three story building to provide 9

No. flats, 6 No. 1 bed & 3 No. 2 bed units with associated amenity areas,
access & car parking.

Written Representations
PINS Ref: APP/C3810/W/19/3229025

CM/16/18/PL Land to the rear of Bairds Farm Shop Crookthorne Lane Climping
Received: 21-08-19 Development of a 64-bed Specialist Dementia Care Centre together with

access, parking & landscaping (Use Class C2). This application is a Departure
from the Development Plan & affects the setting of a Listed Building.

Informal Hearing 04-12-19
PINS Ref: APP/C3810/W/19/3227374

CM/18/19/PL Land at Entrance to Waterford Gardens Horsemere Green Lane ClimpingPage 45

Agenda Item 9



Received: 11-11-19 Erection of 2 No 3 bed dwellings with off-road parking and associated
landscaping

Written Representations
PINS Ref: W/400227

EP/82/19/HH 31 Cheviot Close East Preston
Received: 12-12-19 Erection of a fence

Written Representations
PINS Ref: APP/C3810/D/19/3242111

FG/16/19/T 3 Lavender Court 38 Ferringham Lane Ferring
Received: 25-04-19 Fell 1 No. Himalayan Cedar tree.

Written Representations
PINS Ref: APP/TPO/P3800/7334

FG/35/19/PL Quercus Nursery Littlehampton Road Ferring
Received: 27-08-19 Variation of condition 2 following a grant of planning permission FG/52/18/PL -

permit deliveries to be made to the site by HGVs. No more than 5 times per
week between the hours of 05.00 & 06.00 & in addition to deliveries made
during the hours of 06.00 to 19.00.

Written Representations
PINS Ref: APP/C3810/W/19/3232526

K/19/19/HH Little Tangley Middle Way Kingston Gorse East Preston
Received: 12-12-19 Two storey rear extension with a small canopy projecting the footprint to the

front. Demolition of existing living roo
[...]

PINS Ref: APP/C3810/W/19/3236911

Y/62/18/OUT Clays Farm North End Road Yapton
Received: 19-11-19 Outline application with some matters reserved (appearance, landscaping,

layout & scale) for 33 No. residential dwellings, access, landscaping &
associated works. This application is a Departure from the Development Plan.

Written Representations
PINS Ref: APP/C3810/W/19/3234972

ENF/505/12/ Hales Barn Farm Arundel Road Norton West Sussex
Received:

Written Representations
PINS Ref: APP/C3810/C/18/3212055

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



 
AGENDA ITEM NO.                            

 
ARUN DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE – 5 February 2020  

 
 
Information Paper 
 
Subject :      Appeals Performance & Cost  
   1 January 2019 – 31 December 2019 
  
Report Date:   January 2020 
    
 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The purpose of this report is to advise Members on how the Council has performed in the 
calendar year 2019 in respect of appeals.  
 

 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to advise Members on how the Council has performed 

in the calendar year of 2019 in respect of appeals. The Council has an indicator 
within the planning departments Business Plan that aims for 70% of all appeals 
being dismissed. 

 
1.2 On 10 April 2019, a report to Committee reported appeal performance for the 2018 

calendar year. In summary, performance for this period was as follows; 
 

 A total of 29 appeals were determined in 2018, an increase of 4 over that 
determined in 2017.  

 Of these, 11 were dismissed representing a success rate for the Council of 
38% of all appeals dismissed. That equated to a 10% reduction in success 
rate over 2017. 

 Of all planning appeal decisions, 48% were made in accordance with the 
recommendation of officers.   

 
 
 
 

Page 49

Agenda Item 10



2.0 ALL APPEALS 
 
2.1 A total of 43 appeals were determined in 2019, an increase of 14 over that 

determined in 2018. Of these, 26 were dis
[...]
ent the 
existing area and provide an attractive neighbourhood for residents.  
 
It is concluded that the proposal would not have a harmful effect on the character 
and appearance of the area. It would not be in conflict with LP policies D SP1, D 
DM1, T DM1, T SP1 and NP policies HD5, HD6, HD7 and TM1 which amongst 
other things seek to secure high quality new development that reflects the 
characteristics of the site and local area. 

 

P
age 85



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6 M/80/19/PL Former Poultry Farm, Land West of Yapton Road, Middleton on Sea PO22 6DY
	7 EP/148/19/PL Scorton, 9 Lime Tree Close, East Preston, BN16 1JA
	8 BR/227/19/PL 3 Southdown Road, Bognor Regis PO21 2JS
	9 List of Appeals
	10 Appeals Performance and Costs 1 January 2019 - 31 December 2019



Minutes of the meeting


Subject to approval at the next Development Control Committee meeting 

 
313 

 

 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 

5 February 2020 at 2.30 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Bennett (Chairman), Ms Thurston (Vice-Chair), Bower, 

Brooks (Substitute for Coster), Clayden (Substitute for Edwards), 
Charles, Mrs Hamilton, Lury, Mrs Pendleton, Roberts, Tilbrook 
(Substitute for B Blanchard-Cooper), Mrs Yeates and Mrs Worne 
 
 

 Councillors Mrs Haywood were also in attendance for all or part of 
the meeting. 

 
 
 
416. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors B Blanchard-Cooper, 
Coster, Edwards, Northeast and Mrs Stainton. 
 
417. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Councillor Brooks – Planning Application M/80/19/PL – Personal Interest as my 
niece lives in a property in Yapton Road but it is sufficiently away from the 
development. 
 
 Councillor Mrs Hamilton – Planning Application M/80/19/PL – I wish to make the 
meeting aware that I recently sent an incomplete 5 word email in error that may have 
been misconstrued by some regarding possible opposition to item M/80/19/PL, in short 
that I agreed with Councillor Dixon that more information was needed regarding this 
application, that is all.  However, I have an open mind regarding it and will listen and 
consider very carefully all relevant issues and interest presented to the Committee 
today and confirm that \I will reach my decision based entirely on merit. 
 
 Councillor Charles challenged the statement made by Councillor Mrs Hamilton 
and advice was given by the Planning Lawyer. 
 
418. MINUTES  
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 8 January 2020 were approved by the 
Committee and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
419. M/80/19/PL FORMER POULTRY FARM, LAND WEST OF YAPTON ROAD, 

MIDDLETON ON SEA PO22 6DY  
 
 (Prior to consideration of this item, Councillors Brooks and Mrs Hamilton had 
declared a Personal Interest and remained in the meeting and took part in the debate 
and vote. 

 



Subject to approval at the next Development Control Committee meeting 

 
314 

 
Development Control Committee - 5.02.20 
 
 

In taking part in the public speaking process, Councillor Coster declared a 
prejudicial/pecuniary interest as a member of his family had part ownership in a 
property nearby.  He stated that he would leave the room during the debate and vote.)   

 
Demolition of the existing structures & redevelopment to provide a new 66 
bedroom care home (Use Class C2) arranged over two storeys together with 
associated access, car and cycle parking, structural landscaping and amenity 
space provision, Former Poultry Farm, Land West of Yapton Road, Middleton on 
Sea  

 
Having received a report on the matter, the officer’s written report update was 

circulated at the meeting which detailed:- 
 

 Additional objections received since publication of the agenda and relevant new 
points addressed 

 Additional representation of support not raising any new points 

 Further comment from the agent 

 Recent appeal decision relating to a site 2.5 miles away in Climping 

 Need for Extra Care development 

 Additional ecology response 

 Change to Conclusion section of the report to note that the S106 Agreement was 
required to be completed by 31 March 2020 due to the adoption of the 
Community Infrastructure Levy on 1 April 2020 

 Amendment to Plans Condition and amendment to pre-commencement 
conditions 

 Further comment from County Highways regarding access width 

 Tree Preservation Order 
 
The Planning Team Leader presented the detail of the report and advised that 

this application followed on from Planning Application M/45/16/PL which had been 
granted approval for 13 dwellings.  This new application was for a 66 bedroom care 
home and, whilst it was recognised that the building would be higher and cover 
substantially more of the site, officers considered that it was acceptable.  He informed 
the meeting that the Council’s Engineering Services Manager was in attendance to 
provide responses to queries Members might have in relation to drainage/surface water 
issues. 

 
In participating in a lengthy debate, Members expressed serious concerns 

around the proposal which centred on:- 
 

 The potential for an increase in traffic, together with the nature of Yapton 
Road which had a blind bend 

 Proposal not sympathetic or complementary to the locality and was 
considered to be out of character with the surrounding area.  It was also 
felt that it was overdevelopment and, due to its height, it was out of scale 
with nearby existing properties.  It would therefore have an adverse 
impact. 



Subject to approval at the next Development Control Committee meeting 

 
315 

 
Development Control Committee - 5.02.20 

 

 
 

 Danger to the TPO trees – Members were assured that the Tree Officer 
was satisfied that the trees could be retained if the details the applicant 
had submitted were adhered to.   

 Parking provision was considered to be inadequate and any overflow 
would then have a consequential detrimental impact on nearby roads.  
Officer advice was given that the car parking provision was in accordance 
with the Council’s Parking Standards SPG (Supplementary Planning 
Guidance). 

 Ditch structure would be compromised and clearance of the ditches would 
disturb the root balls of the trees, which would cause damage 

 Detrimental to the environment due to loss of hedgerows and would have 
a negative impact on biodiversity, particularly the high level lighting would 
have an adverse impact on bats 

 Built on flood risk land.  The Engineering Services Manager advised that 
there was a ditch alongside the southern boundary which would need 
remediation and that the site was not within Floor Zone 2 or 3 but yet to 
establish how it would drain.  Over wintering monitoring would have to 
take place and, as and when that became available, a full drainage 
proposal would be put forward and form part of the conditions. 

 Non-compliance with Local Plan policies 
 No need in the area – the Group Head of Planning highlighted that the 

Council had commissioned a housing needs study as part of its 
preparation of the Local Plan and that included specific needs for 
specialist accommodation for older persons. 

 
On being put to the vote, the Committee did not accept the officer 

recommendation to approve and it was then proposed and seconded that the 
application be refused.  Prior to going to the vote on this, the Committee discussed the 
reasons for refusal that should be put forward and, having taken advice from the Group 
Head of Planning, then 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be refused for the following reasons:- 
 
1. The proposals are considered to be an over development and 

adversely affect the visual amenities of the locality by virtue of them 
being out of character in scale and density in conflict with policies D 
DM1 and D SP1 of the Arun Local Plan and policies in the NPPF. 
 

2. The use of the proposed access will result in damage to the 
protected Ash Trees by virtue of the proximity of vehicle movements 
to them leading to their loss contrary to policy ENV DM4 of the Arun 
Local Plan. 

 
 
 
 



Subject to approval at the next Development Control Committee meeting 

 
316 

 
Development Control Committee - 5.02.20 
 
 

420. EP/148/19/PL SCORTON, 9 LIME TREE CLOSE, EAST PRESTON, BN16 1JA  
 
  EP/148/19/PL – Application for variation of condition No. 2 imposed on 
planning permission EP/52/18/PL relating to amended internal layout & external 
appearance of plots 4, 5, 6 & 7 and alterations to external layout and landscaping, 
Scorton, 9 Lime Tree Close, East Preston 
 
 Having received a report on the matter, together with the officer’s written report 
update detailing an additional objection received, the Planning Team Leader explained 
that this application sought to vary a condition to convert the roof space to additional 
living space, with additional windows which were considered to be acceptable.  No 
additional car parking provision was being proposed within the site and a street survey 
had been undertaken by the applicant which indicated that that would be acceptable. 
 
 In discussing the proposal, Member comment was made that the Council had 
recently adopted its own Parking Standards SPD, which would not be complied with in 
this instance.  Concerns were raised that the overflow parking would spill onto the road, 
which was felt to be unacceptable due to its layout and that it could be described as a 
country lane; there were a number of pinch points; and it was a busy bus route. 
 
 The Group Head of Planning advised that it had been established that additional 
parking provision could not be accommodated within the site and the applicant had 
therefore provided evidence about the car parking in the area.  There was sufficient on 
street parking in the area which would allow a degree of flexibility.  When the 
development was completed under its current approval, what was being proposed could 
be implemented anyway under Permitted Development. 
 
 Members expressed the view that the new policy relating to parking should be 
supported. 
 
 The Group Head of Planning provided advice that the Committee was required to 
make reasonable decisions and had to take account of what the applicant might do in 
the future.  The proposals could be implemented under Permitted Development once 
the dwellings were occupied. 
 
 On being put to the vote, Members did not accept the officer recommendation to 
approve and, having been duly proposed and seconded, considered that the application 
should be refused as it did not adhere to the Council’s Parking Standards SPD and was 
clearly in breach of it. 
 
 The Committee then 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the application be refused for the following reason:- 
 
 



Subject to approval at the next Development Control Committee meeting 

 
317 

 
Development Control Committee - 5.02.20 

 

 
 

The lack of additional car parking provision will result in increasing road 
congestion adversely affecting highway safety in the area in conflict 
with policy TSP1 of the Arun Local Plan and the Council’s Parking 
Standards Supplementary Planning Document (January 2020).                                                                                 

 
421. BR/227/19/PL 3 SOUTHDOWN ROAD, BOGNOR REGIS PO21 2JS  
 
 BR/227/19/PL – Removal of condition 5 imposed under BR/84/16/OUT 
(APP/C3810/W/16/3153767) relating to – details of all trees/bushes/hedges to be 
retained along with measures to protect them during demolition & construction works, 3 
Southdown Road, Bognor Regis 
 
 Having received a report on the matter, the Planning Team Leder advised that 
the condition no longer had merit as the development had been completed. 
 
 Following a brief discussion and having received an assurance that no trees had 
been damaged, the Committee 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved as detailed in the report. 

 
422. LIST OF APPEALS  
 
 In receiving and noting the appeals received, the Group Head of Planning 
advised that the following appeals had been allowed by the Planning Inspector :- 
 
 CM/16/18/PL  - Land to rear of Bairds Farm Shop, Crookthorne Lane, Climping, 
Development of a 64 bed Specialist Dementia Care Home, etc 
 
 EP/82/19/HH – Erection of a fence, 31 Cheviot Close, East Preston 
 
 K/19/19/HH – Two storey rear extension with a small canopy projecting the 
footprint to the front.  Demolition of existing living room and additional first floor for 
habitable use with alterations to fenestration, Little Tangley, Middle Way, Kingston 
Gorse, East Preston 
 
423. APPEALS PERFORMANCE AND COSTS 1 JANUARY 2019 - 31 DECEMBER 

2019  
 
 The Committee received and noted a comprehensive report from the Planning 
Team Leader which detailed the Council’s performance in the calendar year 2019 in 
respect of appeals. 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 4.32 pm) 
 
 


